' Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insalvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited 05319219
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester 2279/2009
Bistnct Registry

(a) Insert full name(s) 1/ We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Stmon Allport
and address{es) of -

admemistrator(s)

Ernst & Younq LLP, 100 Barbiroili Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

from to

(b) Insertdates | (b) 31 July 2009 (b} 30 January 2010

Signed g \

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 23 \"‘ \‘°

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Chns Gibson

information 1n the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 3286
give will be wvisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange

> ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies
? *ACFMIHTU* nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
il ae2 2510212010 213

COMPANIES HOUSE




Manchesier M2 3EY
Tel Q161 332 3000

fax 0161 333 3001
www ey com/uk

“HH”””“”H“”l“HIIHIIllnnnnw"" Ell ERNST & YOUNG o Baroran savae

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 23 February 2010
Rei CRITJ/CBICG/NWM 0984/D16 1
Please ask for Chis Gibson

Directtine 0161 333 3286
Dwect Fax 0161 333 3008

NAIVIE ALY MW UG

Dear Suis

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited) (“TDC”)
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited (“TDCH")

(Both In Administration) (together “the Companies”)

TDC Realisations Limited: Company number 0190248

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
Court number 2247/2009

Registered office address: 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited: Company number 05319219

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry,
Court number 2279/2009

Registered office address: 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

| write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the Administrations This report covers the period from 31 July 2009
to 30 January 2010 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals dated 21 September 2009 (“the Proposais”)

The Companies entered Administration on 31 July 2009 and Simon Aliport and Tom Jack were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The appontments were made by Royal Bank of
Scotland Invaice Finance Limited (“RBSIF”) as the qualifying floating charge holder under the
provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of TDC, and
the Directors of the company under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of TDCH

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonised to be done by the Joint
Administrators may be carried out jointly or by either of the Joint Admimistrators acting alone

As stated in the Proposals, shortly after appointment a sale of the Companies' business and
assets (exciuding book debts) was completed to Desk Centre Limited {Formerly Hallco 1697
Limited), a subsidiary of Vision Support Services Limited (“the Purchaser”) The transaction
included the transfer of all employees of the Companies to the Purchaser Further details of
the transaction are contained in the Proposals

1 ]4” A-!\\’

.‘,; Y The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 3 imited kaikity

i }; partnership rearstered in EnGlang and Wales mith

\'0 ," sefpstered number OC30G00T and 15 & member Hren of
b Pid Enst & Younq Global Limited A kst of members names

T i avartatie tar mspection at 1 Hore London Place
ADMOSFO3 . Lengon SE1 2AF the hrms prancip ¥ place of bisiness
[.\" EQT()R IN PI ﬂpl |1 Al TP SIReRg Sl ice




5”Hll“l““”“HH“““”r 2l ERNST & YOUNG

Summary of progress
Pre-appointment book debts

At the date of our appointment the debtors ledger of TDC stood at circa £570k As previously
noted in the Proposals, after taking into account contras, pre-appointment credit notes,
intercompany balances and other relevant provisions, the realisable value of pre-appointment
debtors was estimated to be approximately £260k

Realisations in respect of the pre-appointment debtors of TDC have exceeded this itial
estimate, and collections of circa £297k have been made to date We continue to pursue a
small number of remaining balances, however we anticipate future book debt collections are
unhkely to exceed £5k

The pre-appointment book debts of TDC are subject to Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance
Limited’s (“RBSIF”) fixed and floating charges Despite greater than anticipated realisations in
this regard, we continue to expect RBSIF will face a shorifall against its lending

TDCH was a non-trading entity, which holds the entire share capital of TDC At the date of
appointment TDCH had no other assets and consequently no realisations have been made n
respect of TDCH outside those assets realised under the sale and purchase agreement as
detailed in the Proposals

Leasehoid premises

As detalled in the Proposals, the Companies occupied two leasehold premises at the date of
appointment, a principal trading office in Birkenhead and a satellite sales office in Leeds No
realisations have been made or are expected in the future

Rent received under a licence agreement

As stated in the Proposals, a icence was granted to the Purchaser to occupy the Companies’
premises in Birkenhead for a imited period Under the terms of this licence the Purchaser was
required to provide the Companies with funds to remit to the landlord in respect of rent,
Insurance and services charges, and any other costs properly incurred in relation to their
continued occupation of the premises

The Purchaser ceased occupation of the Birkenhead premises with effect from 31 January
2010, the date of expiry of the Iicence agreement Following the vacation of the premises, the
Companies have no ongoing interest in the Birkenhead property and have handed back therr
copy of the lease and keys and have offered a surrender of the property back to the landlord

The Purchaser did not require use of the Leeds premises following the sale of the Compantes’
business and assets and this site was handed back to the landlord by the Joint Administratars,
a subsequent surrender of the lease has been offered to the landlord, which has yet to be
accepted.

Retention of title

As detailed in the Proposals, the Purchaser has been corresponding with the suppliers of TDC
in relation to any Retention of Title ctaims We encourage any supplier who believes they may




”“l“”l“”H“HHIHIIIHIHH““““”"'" 2l ERNST & YOUNG

have a Retention of Title claim to contact the Purchaser directly in the first instance, and notify
ourselves as we look to finalise the remaining matters in the Administrations

TDCH s a non-trading entity and consequently we are not aware of any suppliers or any
Retention of Title claims in this regard

Creditors

An ndication is provided below of the current position with regard to each class of creditors’
claims against the Companies The figures have been compiled according to the books and
records of the Companies have not been subjected to independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

The book debts due to TDC are secured by a first ranking fixed charge held by RBSIF, who In
addition also hold a second ranking floating charge over the other remawung assets of the
Companies

At the date of appointment, TDC’s principal indebtedness to RBSIF totalled approximately
£335k after allowing for a transfer between TDC's pre-appointment facilities with Royal Bank of
Scotland Pic (“the Bank”) To date RBSIF have received book debt collections of circa £297k
Although book debt collections have exceeded initial expectations, future realisations in respect
of the remaining debtor balances are expected to be minimal and accordingly we anticipate
RBSIF will face a shortfall against its security

The Royal Bank of Scotiand plc also held first ranking fixed and floating charges over the
Compantes' assets {(excluding book debts) At the date of appointment, TDC's total
indebtedness to the Bank in respect of its pre-appointment overdraft was circa £108k (after
allowing for a transfer between facilities) Following the sale of the business and assets
(excluding book debts) of the Companies and after allowing for costs in the Administration, we
continue to estimate that the Bank will face a significant shortfall against its lending facility

No distnbutions have been made to date to the Bank as a secured creditor in respect of
realisations of the assets subject to its secunty

TDCH offered a cross guarantee in respect of the borrowings of TDC We are not aware of any
other creditors with respect to this company

Preferential creditors

All employees of TDC were transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations We are not aware of TDCH having any employees
Accordingly we do not anticipate there to be any preferential claims in these Admmnistrations

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential claims against TDC continue to be received in the Administration As detaled
in the Proposals, it 1s estimated that non-preferential claims in this Administration will be in the
region of £2m



(Hl!IHIIHHHHW“”'“"”““'""""""" & s T8 YoUNG

We currently estimate that due to the anticipated shortfall to the secured creditors, it 1s unhkely
that there will be a sufficient surplus avaiable for a distnbution to be made to the non-
preferential creditors of either company

As indicated previously TDCH was a non-trading company and we are not aware of any non-
preferential claims being received in respect of TDCH

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
creditors out of the net realisations (t e after associated costs) of property subject to a floating
charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003

The secured lenders’ floating charge debentures in respect of the Companies were created
after 15 September 2003, and consequently section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 applies in
these Administrations

We currently anticipate that in TDC and TDCH, after costs of realisation, net property 1s hkely to
be circa £5k and £nil respectively As the net property of TDC is below the prescribed minimum
of £10k, the Joint Administrators do not intend to set aside a Prescribed Part pursuant to
paragraph 176A(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 As the net property of TDCH 1s estimated to be
nil, it follows that a prescribed part cannot be set aside

Receipts and payments accounts

| enclose recelpts and payments accounts In respect of the Compantes for the period 31 July
2009 to 30 January 2010 at Appendix 1 Please note that these accounts do not reflect any
estimated future costs or realisations

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

No creditors commuttee was formed in these Admirnustrations, and therefore as stated in the .
Proposals we will seek the approval of the Companies’ secured and preferential creditors (if
applicable) to fix and be paid remuneration on a time cost basis, in accordance with the
provisions of Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

To 30 January 2010, total time costs of £158,847 in respect of TDC Realisattons Limited and
£9,968 in respect of The Desk Centre Holdings Limited have been incurred An analysis of the
time spent in dealing with the Administrations Is attached as Appendix 2 to this report No fees
were drawn by the Jont Administrators as at 30 January 2010

At Appendix 3 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and
disbursements

To date, the sum of £234 00 has been incurred in respect of Category 2 disbursements, an
analysis of these disbursements to 30 January 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2 No money has
yet been drawn in respect of these Category 2 disbursements




”H“Hml””““””“”ll“”“"“”Wm Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Future conduct of the Administrations

There remain a small number of outstanding matters to be completed in the Administrations,
primarily concerning the finalisation of the book debt collect out exercise in respect of TDC, the
distributions to be made to the secured creditors, and the completion of the statutory
requirements of the Administrations Following completion of these we intend to conclude and
exit these Admunistrations

As detailed earlier, the Joint Administrators consider that there will be a shortfall to the secured
lenders In respect of their lending across both Companies, and therefore there wilt be
insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured (non-preferential)
creditors

Accordingly, as outhned in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and following the
completion of the above matters, the Joint Administrators expect to seek to terminate the
Administrations I1n due course In accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and file notices of dissolution with Companies House

In the event that realisations substantially exceed expectations and a surplus does become
available to the unsecured creditors in one or both Companies, it was propesed and approved
that the Company or Companies will, at the end of the Admimistrations, move straight into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation This will be completed upon the filing in court by the
Administrators of a notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 Under such circumstances the Joint Liguidators will be Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon
Altport of Ernst & Young LLP

| will report to you again at the conclusion of the Admirustration or in six months’ time,
whichever I1s the sooner If you have any queries please contact my colleague Chris Gibson on
the above direct line

Yours fathfully
for the Companies

T A Jack
Joint Administrator

Enc  Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 2 - Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2
Disbursements
Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

The institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK authonses T A Jack and S Aliport to act as
Insolvency Practitioners in the UK under section 390{2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The affairs, business and property of the Compames are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators, T A Jack and
S Allport, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal hability




HW”WH‘WHHHIH||l|||um|m.,.,.....

Sl ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 1

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited) (“TDC”)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Estimated to Realise
per Directors’
Statement of Affairs
£

300,000
50,000
30,000
35,000

415,000 00

ADMOSFO3

31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

Receipts
Book Debts

Goodwill

Plant & Vehicles

Stock

Business Name, Rights & Records
Licence Fee

Prepayments & Other Debts

Bank Interest

Payments
Rent

Insurance

Legal Fees
Public Notices
Sundry Expenses
Bank Charges

Balance In Hand

Represented By

VAT Receivable

Fixed Charge Current Account

General Current Account

RBSIF Current Account

Balance of funds owing from Purchaser

In respect of debtors received by them

Total
£

297,458 44
65,000 00
10,000 00
59,993 00

6 00
43,266 69
3,815 92
38 80

479,578 95

42,500 33
31500
25,039 78
241 65
995 03
60 00

69,151 79

410,427 16

3,823 92
46,030 63
65,019 77

290,421 28

5,031 56

410,427 16




l”H“”H’”HH“”H“HIH“'”””W‘ 2l ERNST & YOUNG

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited (“TDCH”) (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

Estimated to Realise Total
per Directors’ £
Statement of Affairs
£
Receipts

Monies in respect of the assets of The Desk
Centre Holdings Limited

Appendix 1

100

Payments

100

000

Balance In Hand

100

Represented By

General Current Account

100

100

Notes to Abstracts of Receipts & Payments

1 Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT

2 The receipts and payments accounts have been prepared on a
cash basis and do not take account of realisations yet to be
collected or trabiittes not yet paid

3 Funds are held on interest bearing accounts

ADMOIFO3




”m”“H“H““”Hl”““““”“”””W' 2l ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 2

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Category 2
Disbursements from 31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

TDC Raaglisations Limited (Formarly Tha Desk Centra Limited) (In Admunistration}
Summary of time and ttme costs from 31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

Cisaslfication of Work Partner /' Assistant Senior Total
Function Director Dirsctor Executive Exsculive  Analyst Hours
Job Acceptance & Strategy 40 - - - 40
Immedate Tasks 45 50 120 165 - 380
Bank & Statutory Reporting 30 05 470 320 825
Proparty 10 295 90 - 395
Dabtors 15 34 1287 730 1735 3801
Other Assets - - -

Tradng

Ratenuon of Tdle - - 50 - 50
Craditors 10 21 156 281 70 537
Members B .

Investipations & CDDA - 0 150 230
Legal Issuaes 20 - 20
Employes Mattecs - 20 20
Accountng & Admnatraton Nz 214 93 726
Envirormmantal issues - -

Slatutory Dutes - 108 g5 44 244
VAT & Taxaton - 55 B7 131 273
Othar Mattera 20 o5 Al 240
Tatal Houre 19 0 110 288 4 237 4 222 3 7781
Time Coats (£) 9,406 3,970 79,310 48 089 18,073

Average Hourly Rete (£) 485 a6t 275 203 a1

Categary 1 disbursements {E}
Categaery 2 disbursements (£) 234

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time and ime costs from 31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

Classiflcation of Work Partner /  Assistent Senior Total
Function Diractor Directar Exsecutive Executive  Analyst Hours
Job Acceplance & Strategy 20 - - 20
Imrediate Tasks 05 10 45 10 10
Bank & Statutory Reporting 08 - B5 - 90
Property - 02 02
Debtors - - -

Other Assets - - as 05
Tradng - -

Retenton of Tale - -

Crediors - 05 02z o7
Merbers - -

Investigatons & CDDA - 30 - 20 50
Legat Issues -

Employea Mattersg - - -
Accountng & Admnstraton . 12 25 o4 45
Envrommental lssues - -
Statudory Duties 10 85 04 109
VAT & Taxation - 13 - 18 3
Other Matters - - -

Total Hours 30 10 110 226 54 42 9
Time Costs (£) 1 485 470 3,026 4 5Q0 488

Average Hourly Rate (£) 445 470 275 200 9

Catagory 1 disbursements (£)
Catagory 2 disbursamants (£}

ADMOSFO3

Time Cost
{£)

1,980
10,578
21 108
10,407
65,8065

1 000
11,073
3,400
990
400
15,833

5,158
5,204
5,428

158,847
e e

204

Time Cost
{£)

2800
2,085
2.008

24

100

———
9 208
——

232

Average
Hourly
Rats (£)

495
278
256
263
73

217

148
495
200
215

21
194
226

Avarage
Hourly
Rate (£)

495
209
223
120




”H“HHW“W”m””m““mH”“W 2 ERNST&YOUNG

Appendix 2

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Category 2
Disbursements from 31 July 2009 to 30 January 2010

Below 1s 2 summary of the current charge-out rates for the Joint Administrators’ and their
staff, effective from 1 July 2009

Current Rate, £ -
Effectiva from 1 July
Current charge out rates Grade 2009
Restructuring Partrer / Director 405 485
Assistant Director 350 590
Senir Executive 275
Executive 200
Anatysi 20 - 120
indiract Tax Executve 270,
Analyst 120

Category 2 Disbursements

To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred n relation to TDC
Realisations Limited

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge
Mileage 234 00 Mileage 1s charged at a rate of 40p
per mile

it is proposed that the Joint Administrators seek approval from the secured creditors and
preferential creditors (if applicable) to draw these expenses Iin line with the policy set out In
the Office Hotders’ Charging Poticy for Disbursements at Appendix 3

To date, no Category 2 expenses have been incurred in relation to The Desk Centre
Holdings Limited

ADMO2F03




“HHW”“”HHHHIlllllnm““““”"" 2l ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 3

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited) (“TDC”)
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited (“TDCH")
(Both In Administration)

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Fees

It 1s stated in the Statement of Administrators’ Proposals that, in the event that a creditor's
committee 1s not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that theirr remuneration should
be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration A creditor's committee has not been formed, thus In
accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(5A), it 1s proposed that the secured creditors,
and If appropriate the preferential creditors, fix the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration

The Admimistrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work onthe cases The
work required is delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and
statutory compliance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate
time code established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate,
which 1s subject to change over tme The average hourly rate for each category of staff
over the period 1s shown in Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used The current
hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the
pertod covered by this report

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9”) published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insocivent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Committee In line with SIP 9, it 1s our
policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprnise payments made by the office holders’ frm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval
from the secured creditors as If they were remuneration It 1s our poiicy, in line with SIP 9,
to seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn

ADMOIF03



